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Sec. 63. EFFECTIVE DATE. Sections L ^ 5^ 24^ and 34 are effective the
day after final enactment. Section 3 js effective on August J_. J^8_L Section 7 js
effective on September _L 1980; Section 8 js effective on July JL, JJJ80. Any vari-
ance to a rule granted by an jiftency prior to the effective date of section 3 is valid
notwithstanding the fact that |he agency had not promulgated a rule governing jhe
granting of variances at the time the variance was granted. Sections 39 to 5J_ and
53 to 59 are effective July _K _198t, except that section 57. subdivision j^'dause _(g)
is effective July 1, 1980. Sections 52 and 62 are effective July 1, 1982,

Sec. 64. A law enacted at the 1980 regular session styled as H. F. No.
1121, Article XI I , Section 9. is amended to read: •

Sec. 9. CONTESTED CLAIMS PROCEDURE. Subdivision 1. If a claimant
agency-r except fef a public agency responsible few ehtld support enforcement.
receives written notice of a debtor's intention to contest at hearing the claim upon
which the intended set-off is based, it shall initiate a hearing according to
contested case procedures established in the state administrative procedure act not
later than 30 days after receipt of the debtor's request for a hearing. T-he pttbtic
agency responsible fef child support e n force mo nt shall provide fef hearing H* *he
manner prescribed by Minnesota Statutes. Section 356.045.-

This amendment is effective notwithstanding that H. F. No. 1121 may be
approved or effective at a lime later than this section. This section is effective the
day after final enactment.

Approved April 24. 1980

* See the amendment to Section I in Laws 1980. Chapter 618. Section 26.

CHAPTER 616—S.F.No. 507

An act relating to local and regional public finance; providing for regional rail-
road authorities; providing for properly levy apportionments in certain jurisdictions;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1978. Section 270.12, Subdivision 3.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. I398A.01) DEFINITIONS. Subdivision L_ The terms defined m
this section are used in sections ] to 8 with the following meanings, respectively.

Subd. 2^ "Authority" means a regional railroad authori ty organized and
existing as a political subdivision and local government uni t pursuant to section 3^

Subd. X "Bonds" means any honds^ notes, or other obligations issued by
an authority pursuant to section 7^

Subd. 4^ "Governing body" means the board, council, or other body
authorized by law to exercise the governmental powers of a municipality.
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Subd. 5. "Municipality" means any county, city, or town.

Subch 6^ "project^ means any railroad facilities proposed to be acquired,
constructed. improved, or refinanced by an authority in whole or part by the issu-
ance of bonds, including any real or persona[ property, structures, machinery,
equipment, and appurtenances determined by jhe authority to be useful or conve-
nient for railroad operations and handling passengers or freight.

Subd. 7^ ^Real property" means lands, sjructures, improvements thereof,
and water and riparian rights, and any and all interests and estates therein, legal
or et|uitable, including but not limited to easements, rights of way, uses, leases,
and licenses.

Subd. 8. "Regional railroad authorities act" means this act.

Sec. 2. [398A.02] PURPOSE. The purpose of the regional railroad authori-
ties act is to provide a means whereby counties, with state and federal aids as may
be available, may provide for the preservation and improvement of local rail
service for agriculture, industry, or passenger traffic when determined to be prac-
ticable and necessary for the public welfare, particularly in the case of abandon-
ment of jpcal rail lines.

Sec. 3. [398A.03] ORGANIZATION OF AUTHORITY. Subdivision L
ORGANIZATION RESOLUTION. A regional railroad authority may be orga-
nized by resolution or joint resolution adopted by Ihe governing body or bodies of
one or more counties, providing and staling:

(a) That the authority h organized under the regional railroad authorities
act us a political subdivision and local government unit of Minnesota, to exercise
thereunder part of the sovereign power of the state:

(b) The name of the authority, including Ihe words "regional railroad
authority'^

(c) The county or counties adopting the organization resolution;

(dj The [lumber of commissioners of the authority, not less than five; the
number to be appointed by the governing body c>f each county; and the names
and addresses of the first board of commissioners;

(ej The municipality in which the registered office of the authority is to be
situated;

(f) That neither the state of Minnesota^ the county or counties nor any
other political subdivision is liable for obligations of the authority; and

(g) Any other provision for regulating the business of the authority deter-
mined by the governing body or bodies adopting the resolution.

Subd. 2; HEARING. Before final adoption of an organization resolution,
tjic governing body of each county named m jt shall provide for a public hearing
upon notice published in the official county newspaper and mailed to the
governing body of each municipality in the county, at least 30 days before the
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hearing. The hearing may be adjourned from time to time, io a time and jilace
publicly announced at the hearing, or to a nme and place fixed by notice
published jri the official county newspaper at least ten days before the adjourned
session. Joint hearing sessions may he held by the governing hodiej ^>f ajl counties
named, at any convenient public place within any of the counties. The resolution
may be amended by the governing body or bodies at or after any hearing session
ill which the amended resolution js proposed and made available to interested
citizens, h shall riot beep me effective jint'il adopted in identical form by the
governing hodjej of all counties named in the resolution.

Suhd. 3. CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION. A copy of the organiza-
tion resolution, certified by the recording officer of each county adopting ju shall
be filed with the secretary of state, who shall issue a certificate of incorporation jf
ijie resolution conforms u> the requirements of this section^ stating in the certifi-
cate the name of the authority and the date of jts incorporation, which shall he
the date of acceptance^ for f i l ing . The certificate of incorporation shall be conclu-
sive evidence of the valid organization and existence of the authori ty.

Subd. 4^ AMENDMENT. The organization resolution may be amended by
resolution or joint resolution t>f tjie governing bodies of ajf counties named jn_ the
resolution prior to amendment and the governing body of any additional county
named jn the amendment Each amendment shall be adopted at or after hearing
upon notice as required for the organization resolution^ No amendment releasing
a county from jts obligations as a party named in the resolution shall be effective
unless all covenants, agreements, mortgage liens, and other security given for
bonds of the authority have been discharged and satisfied by payment m; other-
wise jn accordance with their terms. All other amendments shall take effect upon
fi l ing wall the secretary of state and issuance of sin amended certificate of incor-
poration in the same manner as provided for the organization resolution.

Subd. 5. BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS. All powers granted to an
author i ty shall be exercised by jts board of commissioners. Commissioners shall
be appointed and vacancies in their office shall he filled by the governing body of
each county named in the organization resolution, in accordance with the provj-
sjons of tha t resolution. The term of each commissioner sjialj be one year, or the
remainder of the one year term for which a vacancy js fjjIejJ. and un t i l a successor
is appointed. Commissioners shall receive no compensation for services but shall
be reimbursed for necessary expenses incurred jn the performance of their duties.

Subd. 6. MEETINGS AND ACTIONS. The board of commissioners shall
by resolution esUihlisji the lime and place or places of jts regular meetings and the
method and nonce required for cajh'ng special meetings, all of which shall be open
to lhe public. A^ major i ty of the commissioners being present ^it a meeting, any
action may be taken by resolution or motion adopted by recorded vote of a
majority of those p_resem. unless a largej- majority js required by bylaws adopted
bv the board.

shall
Subd. 7. OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES. The board of commissioners

a chairman, vice chairman, secretary, and treasurer from its
members, each to serve lor a terni of one year and un t i l a successor js appointed.
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duties, as it may _
director to emnlov.

The offices of secretary and treasurer may he combined, and deputies or assis-
tants may be appointed for either office or the combined office, from members of
the board or otherwise.. The powers and duties of each office shall be determined
by the board, which jjiall require and pay for a surely bond for each officer hand-
ling funds. The hoard shall provide for the keeping of a fu l l and accurate record
of ajj proceedings and of resolutions, regulations, and orders issued or adopted:
the state auditor shall, as time and resources permit, annually audit the books of
said regional railroad authority. The hoard niav appoint an executive director and
other officers, fix their compensation, and delegate to them the powers and

determine. Jj mav also employ, or authorize the gxecutive
other employees, consultants, .and agents needed to

perform its duties and exercise hs powers. Minnesota Statutes. Chapter 353 shall
apply to all salaried employees.

Sec. 4. (398A.04I POWERS. Subdivision L GENERAL. An authority may
exercise alj the powers necessary or desirable to implement the powers specifically
granted in this section, and jn exercising the powers h deemed to be performing
an essential governmental function and exercising a p_art of the sovereign power of
the state, and js a local government unit and political subdivision of the state.
Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the au thor i ty may:

(a) Sue anil be sued, have a seal, which may but need not be affixed Ui
documents as directed by the hoard, make and perform contracts, and have
perpetual succession:

(h) Acquire rea[ and personal property within or outside jts taxing jurisdic-
t ion, hv pyrchasg. gift, devise, condemnajjon. conditional sale, jease. leasf*
purchase, or otherwise: and

(cj Hold, manage, control, sell, convey, lease.
dispose of real or personal property.

or otherwise

Subd. 2. RAILROAD ACQUISITION AND OPERATION. The authority
may plan, establish, acquire, develop, construct, purchase, enlarge, extend,
improve, maintain^ equip, operate. regulate, and protect railroads and railroad
facilities, including but not limited to terminal buildings, roadways, crossmgs.
bridges, causeway^ tunnels, equipment, and rolling stock.

Subd. 3^ PERMITS. The authority may apply to any public agency for
permits, consents, authorizations, and approvals required for any project and take
aH actions necessary to comply with their conditions.

Subd. 4. EMINENT DOMAIN. The authori ty shall have all powers granted
to a political subdivision ni Minnesota Statute^ Chapter 117 for the acquisition of
property for a rnthllc purpose, except that jt shall havr no power of eminent
domain with respcgj to property owned by Another authori ty or political suhd I vi-
sion of Minnesota «£ any other state, or wiihj respect to properly owned or used
by a railroad corporation unless the Interstate Commerce Commission, or another
authority with power to make the finding, has found that the public convenience
and necessity permit discontinuance of rail service on the
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taken for the exercise of the powers granted herein is declared to be taken for a
pubiic governmental purpose and as a matter of public necessity.

Subd. 5^ FUNDS. The authority may establish charges and rentals for the
use, sale, and availability of hs property and service and may hold, use, dispose
of. invest, and reinvest the income, revenues, and funds derived therefrom.
Subject to any agreement with bondholders. U may invest money not required for
immediate use, including bond proceeds, in the securities it shall deem prudent,
notwithstanding the provisions of any other law relating to the investment of
public ftinds.

Subd. 6. INSURANCE AND INDEMNITY. The authority shall be subject
to tort liabjjity to the extent provided jn Minnesota Statutes. Chapter 466 and
may procure insurance against the liabili ty, and may indemnify and purchase and
maintain insurance on behalf of any of its commissioners, officers, employees, or
agents, in connection with any threatened, pending, or completed action, suit, or
proceeding, as provided jn Minnesota Statutes. Chapter 466, and to the same
extent and in the same manner and with the same force and effect as provided in
the case of a private corporation by Minnesota Statutes, Section 300.082. It may
also rtrgcure insurance against loss of or damage to property jn the amounts, by
reason of the risks, and from the insurers as it deems prudent.

Subd. 7. GRANTS. The authority may accept^ contract for, and receive
icrtv. public orand disburse federal, state, and other funds or proper

availably by grant, loan, or lease, to be used in the exercise of any of its powers?
and may, comply with the terms and conditions of the grant or Joan.

Subd. 8. TAXATION. Before deciding to exercise xwer to tax, the
authority shall give six weeks published notice jn all counties in the region. U a
number of voters in the region equal to five percent of those who voted for candi-
dates for governor at the last gubernatorial election present a petition within nine
weeks of the first published notice to the secretary of state requesting jhat the
matter tie submitted to pppujar vote, jt shall be submitted ^it the next general
election^ The question prepared shall he:

^Shall the regional rail authority have the power to impose a property tax?

Yes .......
No ..̂ ^

]f a majority of those voting on the question approve or jf no petition is presented
within the prescribed time the authority may thereafter levy a tax at any annual
rate not exceeding four mills on the assessed valuation of all taxable property
situated within the county or counties named in jts organization resolution. Us
recording officer shaH file m the office of the county auditor of each county a
certified copy of the board of commissioners' resolution levying the tax, and each
county auditor shall assess and extend upon the tax rolls the portion of the tax
thai bears the same ratio to the whole amount that the assessed valuation of
taxable property in that county bears to the assessed value of taxable property in
all counties named m the organization resolution. Collections of the tax shall be
remitted by each county treasurer to the treasurer of the authority.
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Subd. 9, MUNICIPAL AGREEMENTS. The authority may enter into
agreements with the county or counties named in the organization agreement, or
with other municipalities situated in the counties, respecting the matters referred
to in section 6.

Subd. \0^ BONDS. The authority may issue bonds in the manner and upon
the conditions provided n section 7^

Subd. J_L CONTRACTS FOR OPERATION AND USE OF FACILITIES.
The authority rnay enter into contracts including leases with any person, firm, or
corporation, for terms the authority may determine:

(a) Providing for the operation of any facilities on behalf of the authority.
at the rate of compensation as may be determined;

(b) Leasing a rail line for operation bv the jessee or any facility or space
therein for othej; commercial purposes, at rentals as may be determined, but rio
person may be authorized to operate a rail line other than as a common carrier;

(cj Granting the privilege, for compensation as the authority shall deter-
mine. of supplying goods, commodities, services, or facilities along rail lines or in
or upon other property; and

(d) Making available services furnished by the authority or jts agents, m
charges, rentals, or fees which shall be reasonable and uniform for the same class
of privilege or service^

Sec. 5. [398A.051 TAX EXEMPTION. The property and income of an
authority shall be exempt from all taxation, except that Minnesota Statutes.
Sections 272. PL. Subdivision 2. and 273.19 shall apply to any use or lease of the
property, other than tiperation of a railroad line by a railroad company.

Sec. 6. 1398A.06| MUNICIPAL POWERS. Subdivision L GENERAL. Any
county named in the organization resolution of an authority, and any other muni-
cipality situated within a named county, may exercise the powers granted in this
section, in aid or in consideration of the exercise of the authority^; powers in ways
which are determined by the governing body of the municipality to be for the
benefit and welfare of Us citizens.

Subd. 2. LOANS AND DONATIONS. The municipality may lend or donate
money to the authority and may levy taxes, appropriate money, and issue bonds
for that purpose in the manner and within the limitations prescribed by lawj

including hut not limited to Minnesota Statutes. Chapters 275 and 475.

Suhd. 3. JOINT ACTION. The municipality may enter into an agreement
with the authority respecting the joint exercise of their powers pursuant to
Minnesota Statutes. Section 471.59.

Suhd. 4. PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS. The municipality may cause water.
sewer, storm sewer, drainage, street, highway and sidewalk, or other public
improvements to be furnished adjacent to or m connection with property of the
authority: but the property shall be exempt from special assessment as in the case
of highway rights of way pursuant to Minnesota Statutes. Section 435.19.
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Subd. 5. CONVEYANCE OF PROPERTY, The municipality may dedicate,
sell, convey, or lease to the authority its interest in any property and may granj
easements, licenses, and other rights in it to the authority.

Sec. 7. [398A.07] BONDS. Subdivision AUTHORIZATION. An
authori ty may from time to time issue bonds^ or other obligations however desig^
natedj in principal amounts as it shall deem necessary to fulfill its purpose and to
exercisg any of jts powers, to provide funds for operating expenses iri anticipation
of revenues of the current year, or for capital expenditures in anticipation of the
issunncg of long term bunds or the receipt erf a grant or Joan of state or federal
funds, to refund the principal of or interest or redemption premiums on
outstanding bonds whether or not the amounts refunded have become due and
payable., to establish or increase reserves to secure the payment of bonds or
interest on them, and U> pjiy costs and expanses of the issuance of the. bonds:

Subd. 'L SECURITY. Bonds may be made payable exclusively from the
revenuej from one or more projects. or from one or more revenue producing
con tracts, or from the authority's revenues generally, and may be additionally
secured by a pledge of any grant, subsidy, or contribution from any public agency
or any income or revenues from any source^ They may be secured by a mortgage
or deed of trust of jhe whole or any part of the properly of the authority. They
shall be payable solely from the revenues, funds and roperty pledged or _
gaged for their payment. No commissioner, officer, employee^ agent, or trustee of
the authority shall be liable personally on jts bonds or be subject to any personal
liabili ty or accountability by reason of thejr issuance. Neither the stale nor a
county or other municipality except the authority may pledge its fai th and credjt
or taxing power or shall be obligated in any manner for ^he .payment of the bonds
or interest on them; hut nothing herein shall affect the obligation of the state or
municipali ty to perform any contract made bv it with the, authority^ and whe_n jhe
authority's rights under a contract with the state or a municipality are pledged bv
the author i ty for trie security of jts bonds^ the holders or a bond trustee may
enforce the rights as a third parly beneficiary. All bonds shall be negotiable
within the meaning jind for the purposes of the uniform commercial code, subject
only to any registration requirement.

Subd. 3. BOND RESOLUTION OR INDENTURE. Bonds of the authority
shall be authorized by resolutions of Us board of commissioners which may set
forth, or may authorize and direct the execution of an indenture or security agregj
ment with a corporate trustee setting forth, the terms and conditions thereof, the
covenants and agreements entered into by jhe authority for their security, the re til
and personal property, jf any, which js mortgaged or pledged for their further
security, the rights aruj duties of the trustee, jf any, and the manner of and condi-
tions for adoption of amending or supplemental resolutions or indentures. Cove;
nants may be made regard in g|

(a) The custody, collection, securing, investment; reinvestment, and
disbursement of' bond proceeds and any revenues with respect to which the
authority has anv rich! or interest;
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(b) The purposes to which the proceeds shall be applied, jind the pledge of
the proceeds, unt i l so applied, to secure the payment of the bonds and interest
thereon:

(c) The rentals, rates, or charges to be established for use and availability
of the authority's property or service:

(d) The establishment of funds or accounts for the disbursement of
proceeds, the segregation of revenues, and the debt service and reserve require-
ments of thg bonds;

(e) The conditions for the issuance of any additional bonds and the
refunding of outstanding bonds and the terms upon which additional bonds may
be issued and secured:

(il T"J Pr'ority of any bonds with respect to any pledge of revenues, mort-
gage, or security interest:

(g) The operation and maintenance of any property, the revenues of which
are pledged:

(h) The custody of any of the authority^ property or investments, its safe-
keeping, the kinds of securities in which funds may be invested and reinvested,
the insurance to be carried on property and against liability, and the use and
disposition of insurance proceeds;

ill TJ!g vesting in a corporate trustee, withjn or outside the stale, and
successors and individual cutrustees as may be provided for, of funds and proper-
ties and trust rights grid powers as the authority may determine, and the limita-
tion of the rights, powers, duties, and obligations of the trustees;

(j) The appointment of any paying agent wi thin or outside the state; and

(k) Any other matter reasonably related to the security of the bonds.

Subd 4^ SALE. Bonds may be issued and sold in one or more series, at
public and private sale, ^it the price, hearing the date or dates, maturing ^t the
time or times, bearing interest at the rate or rates, in the denominations, in the
form whether coupon or registered, with the privileges of conversion, exchange.
and registration of transfer, haying the rank or priority, to be executed on behalf
of the authority by the officers and other persons, to be subject U> the terms of
redemption with or without premium, and to contain or he subject to the other
terms the resolution, indenture, or security agreement may provide, and shall not
be restricted by any other law limiting the amount, maturities, interest rates,
purchase pjice. or other terms of obligations oV pubtic agencies or municipalities^

Subjl 5_. RECITAI>S. The authority shall be estopped to deny the correct-
ness of any recital jn any bond or any certificate given by direction of the
authority, tha t it has been issued pursuant to the provisions and for the purposes
of the regional railroad authorities act, and that all conditions precedent to the
issuance exist or have been performed.
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Subd. 6. BONDS AS INVESTMENTS AND SECURITY FOR DEPOSITS.
Notwithstanding any other law. the slate of Minnesota and all its public officers,
governmental units, agencies^ and instrumentalities, all banks, trust companies,
savings banks and institutions, jjuilding and loan associations, investment compa-
nies, and other persons carrying on a banking business, all insurance companies,
insurance associations, and other persons carrying on an insurance business, and
all executors, administrators, guardians, trustees and other fiduciaries may legally
invest any sinking funds, rnoney. or other funds belonging to them or vyithin jhejr
control jii any bonds or other obligations issued pursuant to this section, and the
bonds or obligations may be pledged as security for any public deposits,

Sec. 8. (398A.08] EMPLOYMENT PREFERENCE. Individuals who have
been previously employed by railroads, any part of whose property or assets are
acquired pursuant to this agu shall have priority, based upon their length of
service with that railroad, jn employment with a purchasing carrier or other oper-
ator of a railroad incorporating that properly or those assets^

Sec. 9. I398A.09] CONSTRUCTION. Sections 1 to 8 shall be construed
liberally to effectuate their legislative intent and purpose, as complete and
independent authority for the performance of every act and thing authorized, and
all powers granted shall be broadly interpreted to effectuate this intent and
purpose and not as a limitation of powers. In the event of any conflict or inconsis-
tency with any other law or charter provision, the provisions of sections 1 to 8
shall prevail.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1978. Section 270.12. Subdivision 3. is
amended to read:

Subd. 3. For taxes jevied in 1980 and 198K when a taxing jurisdiction lies
in two or more counties, and the sales ratio studies prepared by the department
of revenue show that the average level of assessment in the several portions of the
district in the different counties differs by more than 4en 20 percent, the board
may shall order that the levy of the taxing jurisdiction be apportioned among the
portions in the different counties in the same proportion as the adjusted assessed
value as determined by the equalization aid review committee in each portion is
to the total adjusted assessed value, as determined by the equalization aid review
committee, of the taxing jurisdiction^ if the studies show that the level differs by
more than five percent, jhe board may order the apportionment of the levy. For
taxes levied in 1982 and thereafter, if the studies show jhat the level differs by
more than five percent, the board shall order the apportionment of the jevy.

For the purposes of this section, the average level of assessment in a taxing
jurisdiction or portion thereof shall be the aggregate assessment sales ratio,
Assessed values as determined by the equalization aid review committee shall be
the values as determined for the year preceding the year in which the levy to be
apportioned is levied.

Actions pursuant to this subdivision shall be commenced subsequent to the
annual meeting on August 15 of the state board of equalization, but notice of the
action shall be given to the affected jurisdiction and the appropriate county audi-
tors by the following November 15.
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Apportionment of a levy pursuant to this subdivision shall be considered as
a remedy to be taken after equalization pursuant to subdivision 2, and when
equalization within the jurisdiction would disturb equalization within other juris-
dictions of which the several portions of the jurisdiction in question are a part.

Sec. 11. This act is effective the day after final enactment.

Approved April 25, 1980

CHAPTER 617—S.F.No. 2085

An act relating to public employees; creating a state department of employee
relations; establishing appropriate uniis for state and university of Minnesota employees;
providing for a right to strike: providing for interim contract approval by the legislative
commission on employee relations; clarifying civil service laws; providing for health
benefits; providing for a study of promotional systems; repealing duty of the revisor of
statutes regarding certain collective bargaining agreements; appropriating money;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 43.001; 43.01. Subdivision 8: 43.05, by
adding a subdivision; 43.111; 43.IS, Subdivision 4; 43.245; 43.321; 43.45; 43.46; 179.63,
Subdivisions 7 and S; 179.64, Subdivisions I, 2, 3, 4, and 5, and by adding a subdivi-
sion; 179.67, Subdivision 4; 179.69, Subdivisions I and 3; 179.71, Subdivisions 3 and 5;
179.72, Subdivision 6; 179.74. Subdivisions 2 and 3; and Chapters 43 and 179, by
adding sections; and Minnesota Statutes. 1979 Supplement, Sections 3.855; 43.05,
Subdivision 2; 43.067, Subdivision I; 43.19, Subdivision I; 43.50, Subdivision f;
62O.22, Subdivision 7; 179.63, Subdivision II; 179.65, Subdivision 6; and 179.74,
Subdivisions 4 and 5; and Laws 1979. Chapter 332. Article I. Sections 114 and 116;
repealing Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 43.003; 43.50, Subdivision 3; 179.69,
Subdivisions 4, 5, and 6; and 482.18; and Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement,
Sections ISA.081, Subdivision 5; and 179.64, Subdivision 7.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1979 Supplement, Section 3.855, is amended
to read:

3.855 LEGISLATIVE COMMISSION ON EMPLOYEE RELATIONS.
Subdivision 1. ESTABLISHMENT. There is created the legislative commission on
employee relations. The commission shall consist of six members of the senate
and six members of the house of representatives. The senate members shall
include the majority leader of the majority caucus of the senate, the minority
leader of the minority caucus of the senate, the chairman of the governmental
operations committee, the chairman of the finance committee, the chairman of
the tax committee on taxes and tax laws, and an additional member designated by
the minority leader- ef their designces of the minority caucus. The house
members shall include the speaker, the minority leader of the minority caucus of
the house, the chairman of the governmental operations committee, the chairman
of the appropriations committee, the chairman of the te* taxes committee, and an
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